
Oil or Water Spill TO SOIL Volume Spreadsheet

Location:
GPS Coordinates:
Spill Date:
Spill Time:

45.00                       feet
5.00                         feet
5.00                         inches 1

-                           ft2

-                           inches 0

yd3 0

90.00                       % Oil
0.20                         Types of Soil Porosity Factor

Gravel 0.25
3.47                   yd3 Sand 0.20
3.01                   barrels Clay/Silt/Sand Mix 0.15
0.33                   barrels Clay 0.05
3.34                   barrels Caliche 0.03

140.25               gallons Unknown 0.25

Total Spill Calc 
Sheets 1 - 4 = 16.77                                                  bbls

Total Product Released in Soil=

Oil Cut=
Porosity Factor=

Soil Volume=

Saturation (or depth) of Spill=

OR

Soil Volume=
Total Oil in Soil=
Total Produced Water in Soil=

Use only one method

INPUT FIELDS
OUTPUT
RESULT

Robin LACT, NM

Area=

Length of Spill=
Width of Spill=
Saturation (or depth) of Spill=

OR



Oil or Water Spill TO SOIL Volume Spreadsheet

Location:
GPS Coordinates:
Spill Date:
Spill Time:

11.00                       feet
15.00                       feet
5.00                         inches 1

-                           ft2

-                           inches 0

yd3 0

90.00                       % Oil
0.20                         Types of Soil Porosity Factor

Gravel 0.25
2.55                   yd3 Sand 0.20
2.20                   barrels Clay/Silt/Sand Mix 0.15
0.24                   barrels Clay 0.05
2.45                   barrels Caliche 0.03

102.85               gallons Unknown 0.25

Total Oil in Soil=
Total Produced Water in Soil=

Total Product Released in Soil=

Saturation (or depth) of Spill=

OR
Soil Volume=

Oil Cut=
Porosity Factor=

Soil Volume=

Use only one method
Area=

INPUT FIELDS
OUTPUT
RESULT

Length of Spill=
Width of Spill=
Saturation (or depth) of Spill=

OR



Oil or Water Spill TO SOIL Volume Spreadsheet

Location:
GPS Coordinates:
Spill Date:
Spill Time:

24.00                       feet
25.00                       feet
5.00                         inches 1

-                           ft2

-                           inches 0

yd3 0

90.00                       % Oil
0.20                         Types of Soil Porosity Factor

Gravel 0.25
9.26                   yd3 Sand 0.20
8.01                   barrels Clay/Silt/Sand Mix 0.15
0.89                   barrels Clay 0.05
8.91                   barrels Caliche 0.03

374.01               gallons Unknown 0.25

Total Oil in Soil=
Total Produced Water in Soil=

Total Product Released in Soil=

Saturation (or depth) of Spill=

OR
Soil Volume=

Oil Cut=
Porosity Factor=

Soil Volume=

Use only one method
Area=

INPUT FIELDS
OUTPUT
RESULT

Robin LACT, NM

Length of Spill=
Width of Spill=
Saturation (or depth) of Spill=

OR



Oil or Water Spill TO SOIL Volume Spreadsheet

Location:
GPS Coordinates:
Spill Date:
Spill Time:

20.00                       feet
4.00                         feet
5.00                         inches 1

-                           ft2

-                           inches 0

yd3 0

90.00                       % Oil
0.20                         Types of Soil Porosity Factor

Gravel 0.25
1.23                   yd3 Sand 0.20
1.07                   barrels Clay/Silt/Sand Mix 0.15
0.12                   barrels Clay 0.05
1.19                   barrels Caliche 0.03

49.87                 gallons Unknown 0.25

Total Oil in Soil=
Total Produced Water in Soil=

Total Product Released in Soil=

Saturation (or depth) of Spill=

OR
Soil Volume=

Oil Cut=
Porosity Factor=

Soil Volume=

Use only one method
Area=

INPUT FIELDS
OUTPUT
RESULT

Robin LACT, NM
32.614856, -103.580424

12/2/2024
0200 Mountain Time

Length of Spill=
Width of Spill=
Saturation (or depth) of Spill=

OR



 

SQ Environmental, LLC 
P.O. Box 1991 
Austin, TX  78767 
www.SQEnv.com 
(512) 900-7731 

 
3 December 2025 

 
Mr. Mike Bratcher 
Incidents Group Supervisor, Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
506 W. Texas Avenue 
Artesia, New Mexico  88210 
 
Via E-Mail:  OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov  
 
RE: Remediation Closure Report Addendum 

New Mexico Incident No. nAPP2434552379 
Robin Receipt Point / LACT Facility 
Lat/Long: 32.553694, -103.577750 
Lea County, New Mexico 

 SQE PN: 1112.012.001 
 
 
SQ Environmental, LLC (SQE) prepared this addendum to the Remediation Closure Report on behalf of 
SCM Crude, LLC (SCM).  This addendum provides formal responses to the Oil Conservation Division 
(OCD) e-mail dated 14 July 2025.  This e-mail requested additional information to allow closure of the 
December 2024 crude oil release at the Robin Lease Automatic Custody Transfer (Robin LACT) facility 
(coordinates shown above).  The Remediation Closure Report dated 3 July 2025 was included in the 
Application for administrative approval of a release notification and corrective action (C-141) for incident ID 
(n#) nAPP2434552379 which was ultimately rejected in the 14 July 2025 OCD e-mail.  A copy of the 3 July 
2025 Remediation Closure Report in included as Attachment 1.  A copy of the 14 July 2025 e-mail is 
included in Attachment 2. The purpose of this document is to serve as an Addendum to the 3 July 2025 
Remediation Closure Report and to specifically address the OCD comments that were included in the 14 
July 2025 e-mail.   

As is presented in this addendum, the results of the additional confirmation soil sampling activities, 
demonstrate that the soil with constituents of concern (COC) above New Mexico Remediation Closure 
Limits have been remediated pursuant to New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) §19.15.29, and a 
regulatory closure of New Mexico Incident No. nAPP2434552379 is requested.   

BACKGROUND 

In Comment 1 of the 14 July 2025 OCD e-mail, two additional confirmation soil samples were requested; 
one from the base of two previously excavated areas.  These were areas CS-03 and CS-04.  The purpose 
of these additional samples was to verify that the appropriate sampling frequency had been achieved.  All 
of the previously excavated areas (CS-01 through CS-06) are shown on the figure below.  Previous 
confirmation sampling included 5-point composites from each area.  The results were included in the 3 July 
2025 Remediation Closure Plan (copy included in Attachment 1).  In an email response dated 22 August 
2025, the OCD requested a soil sampling plan be submitted via email for approval.  In an email dated 29 
August 2025 SQE proposed to collect two additional soil confirmation samples; one additional sample from 
the base of each of two excavated areas (CS-03 and CS-04).  The soil sampling plan was approved by the 
OCD in an email dated 3 September 2025.  The email exchange detailing the approved soil workplan, 
including the soil sample locations, sampling depth and laboratory analysis is provided in Attachment 2. 
The results of the additional sampling is discussed in the Response to Comment 1 below. 
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In Comment 2 and Comment 3 of the 14 July 2025 OCD e-mail, clarification of photographs which were 
included in Attachment E of the 3 July 2025 Remediation Closure Plan (copy provided in Attachment 1 ) 
was requested.  The requested clarification regarding the photographs was included in an e-mail dated 20 
August 2025 and  is included in the responses that follow for completeness.  A revised photographic log is 
included as Attachment 3.  This log includes the previous photographs along with photographs of the 
recent sampling activities. 

RESPONSE TO OCD COMMENT LETTER DATED 14 JULY 2025 

Each of the OCD comments in the 14 July 2025 e-mail are provided below in italics, followed by the 
response. 

Comment 1:  Referring to Figure 2, the sub-areas of CS-03 and CS-04 did not have enough confirmation 
samples collected to confirm the impacts of the release have been remediated pursuant to 19.15.29.12 
NMAC.  Though the surface area of each sub-unit may be 200 ft2 or less, when the depth of the excavation 
is deeper, that should also be taken into account.  Normally, the number of base samples is determined 
from the dimensions of the surface area of the release.   Sidewall samples are then taken from around the 
perimeter of the excavation.  Should you have a 20’ by 10’ excavation that is 4’ in depth you would collect 
one five point composite base sample.  To find the number of sidewall samples you would multiply the 
perimeter by 4’ depth.  60ft*4ft=240ft2.  According to 19.15.29.12.D NMAC, a confirmation sample is not to 
be representative of more than 200ft2, so rounding up, you would collect two confirmation sidewall samples 
around the perimeter of the excavation. 

Response to Comment 1:  On 12 November 2025, SQE returned to the Robin LACT facility to conduct 
additional soil confirmation sampling in general accordance with the approved soil plan.  An aerial image 
dated 19 August 2024 was obtained from ESRI Maxar, and the location of the Robin LACT facility where 
the additional soil confirmation sampling activities occurred is shown on the image below.  The text boxes 
detail previously remediated areas labeled as CS-01 through CS-06, as well as the total depth of previously 
excavated material relative to feet below ground surface (ft bgs).  The green dots represent sidewall soil 
aliquot locations and the pink dots are aliquots collected from the bottom of the excavation.  The yellow 
dots located within the CS-03 and CS-04 remediated areas represent the approved confirmation sample 
locations (CS-03-CB and CS-04-CB).   
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The soil samples were collected by advancing a hand auger to depths of approximately 4 ft bgs, or into the 
underlying soil that remained following the prior excavation activities.  The soil samples were then placed 
into new, laboratory-supplied sample containers and then placed on ice in a shipping container.  The 
samples were then submitted to a NELAP-certified laboratory using proper chain of custody procedures for 
the following analyses: 
 

 Chloride (EPA Method 300.0); 
 Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH; SW-846 Method 8015M), and 
 Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX; SW-846 Method 8021B). 

 
The soil sample results were compared to the New Mexico Remediation Closure Limits outlined in Table I 
of NMAC §19.15.29.12, for sites with a depth to groundwater that is greater than 100 ft bgs.  These values 
are provided in the table below.  
 

CONSTITUENT 
REMEDIATION CLOSURE LIMITS 

(DTGW >100 ft) 
Chloride 20,000 mg/kg 
TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO) 2,500 mg/kg 
GRO+DRO 1,000 mg/kg 
Total BTEX 50 mg/kg 
Benzene 10 mg/kg 

 
A summary of the sampling results for the samples collected on 12 November 2025 is provided below and 
the final soil confirmation sample results are included in the revised Table 1 (which is attached). 
 

 CS-03-CB – No COCs were reported with concentrations above the Remediation Closure Limits.  
Low levels of TPH (DRO at 60.7 mg/kg) were reported in the sample along with chloride at 3,560 
mg/kg.  No BTEX was reported to be present above the detection limit.   
 

 CS-04-CB – No COCs were reported with concentrations above the Remediation Closure Limits. 
For this sample, there was no detected TPH and no detected BTEX.  The reported chloride 
concentration was 39.2 mg/kg.  

 
Based on the analytical results for the additional confirmation samples requested in Comment 1 of the OCD 
e-mail dated 14 July 2025, the remaining soil meets the remediation closure criteria pursuant to NMAC 
§19.15.29 and the confirmation sampling requirements of NMAC §19.15.29.12 have been fulfilled.  A copy 
of the analytical report associated with the November 2025 additional soil sampling are provided in 
Attachment 4.  The results of the confirmation sampling demonstrate that the remediation activities were 
successful and no further remediation is needed.   

Comment 2: Referring to the 4/7/25 rejected closure report, Photo 11 showed area of CS-02 as much 
deeper than a 1.5’ excavation. Explain. 

Response to Comment 2:  Photo 11 is a little misleading. For convenience, a copy of Photo 11 is shown 
below on the left (view towards the west). This photograph was taken in the area where a pipe was present. 
A “pre-remediation” photo is provided below on the right (view towards the east) which shows the same 
pipe. 
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Due to pipes and other obstructions, all of CS-02 required manual excavation and use of hydro-excavation 
techniques. The portion of CS-02 that is shown in Photo 11 of the photolog is a very small portion of CS-
02, where the excavation was a bit deeper around the pipe, this area may also have been used as a “sump” 
to allow efficient vacuuming of the soil slurry during hydro-excavation. The photo below shows the CS-02 
area that was manually excavated (view looking south from CS-01). In this photo, the pipe is towards the 
right, behind the equipment. This area is also shown in Photo 10 of the photo log. 
 

 
 
The overall excavation depth for this area was 1.5 ft although around the pipe, the excavation was a bit 
deeper. 
 
Comment 3:  Photos of the deeper excavation areas, CS-03 and CS-04 which were included with 
the previously rejected report have been removed from this update. Per 19.15.29.12.E NMAC, 
include all photos of the remediated site prior to backfill. 
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The wrong photographic log was inadvertently included in the previous report. A photograph log 
with all of the photos is included in Attachment 4.  
 
CLOSING 
 
Based on the remediation and restoration activities performed, as described above, the crude-oil release 
event has been appropriately addressed in accordance with NMAC §19.15.29, and no further actions are 
needed.  With the following signature, I certify that, to the best of my ability and knowledge, all the 
information presented in this closure report and associated attachments is correct, and that SCM Crude, 
LLC has complied with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in division rules or 
directives.  Subsequently, a regulatory closure of New Mexico Incident No. nAPP2434552379 is requested.   
 
Please let us know if you have any questions or comments regarding this information.  I may be reached 
by e-mail at s.litherland@sqenv.com, or by phone (512-656-9445).   
 

Sincerely, 
      SQ Environmental, LLC 

       
      Susan T. Litherland, PE 
      Principal   
 
cc:  Susan Worthen, EHS Manager – Salt Creek Midstream 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

 Table 1  (REVISED) – Summary of Confirmation Sample Results 
 Attachment 1 – Remediation Closure Plan (7/3/2025) 
 Attachment 2 – Communications with NMOCD 
 Attachment 3 – Photograph Log 
 Attachment 4 – Laboratory Report
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ATTACHMENT 1 

  



 

SQ Environmental, LLC 
P.O. Box 1991 
Austin, TX  78767 
www.SQEnv.com 
(512) 900-7731 

 
3 July 2025 

 
Mr. Mike Bratcher 
Incidents Group Supervisor, Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
506 W. Texas Avenue 
Artesia, New Mexico  88210 
 
Via E-Mail:  OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov  
 
RE: Remediation Closure Report 

New Mexico Incident No. nAPP2434552379 
Robin Receipt Point / LACT Facility 
Lat/Long: 32.553694, -103.577750 
Lea County, New Mexico 

 SQE PN: 1112.012.001 
 
Dear Mr. Bratcher: 
 
SQ Environmental, LLC (SQE) prepared this letter report on behalf of SCM Crude, LLC (SCM) to document 
remediation and restoration activities that were completed in January 2025 at the Robin Receipt Point site, 
which is also referred to as the Robin Lease Automatic Custody Transfer (Robin LACT) facility.   The LACT 
facility is located at the coordinates provided above in Lea County, New Mexico.  The objective of 
remediation activities was to remove impacted soil with constituents of concern (COC) concentrations 
above New Mexico Remediation Closure Limits.  Based on the results of confirmation sampling activities, 
the remediation performed successfully removed impacted soil pursuant to New Mexico Administrative 
Code (NMAC) §19.15.29, and a regulatory closure of New Mexico Incident No. nAPP2434552379 is 
requested.   
 
An aerial image dated 19 August 2024 was obtained from ESRI Maxar, and the location of the Robin LACT 
Facility is identified by the red box in the aerial below: 
 

 

ROBIN LACT 
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This Remediation Closure Report is being submitted in accordance with NMAC §19.15.29(E)(1).  The work 
performed and results are described below.  Figures and tables are provided following the text.  Supporting 
information, field photographs, and laboratory reports are included as attachments to this report. 
 
Incident Information 

 New Mexico Incident No. nAPP2434552379 
 Site Name:  Robin Receipt Point 
 Surface Owner:  Bureau of Land Management (Federal) 
 Operator: SCM Operations, LLC 
 Incident Location:  P-20-20S-34E      838 FSL      1208 FEL 
 Lat/Long: 32.553694, -103.577750 

 
Background 

On 2 December 2024, crude oil was released to the ground surface (outside of a lined containment area) 
due to a pump failure.  After the source of the release had been eliminated, initial response actions were 
performed to address the release.  This included vacuuming the standing liquids from the ground surface 
(outside of a lined containment area), scraping of visually impacted soil, and stockpiling of the scraped soil 
onsite.   
 
At that time, a spill calculator application was used to estimate the total and net volumes released.  It was 
estimated that approximately 8 barrels (bbls) of crude oil was released and 4 bbls of crude oil was recovered 
as part of the initial response actions, resulting in a net total of approximately 4 bbls of crude oil remaining 
following the initial response actions.  However, updated calculations were performed and it is estimated 
that a total of 16.8 bbls of crude oil was released.  Because initial response actions recovered 4 bbl of crude 
oil, a net total of approximately 12.8 bbls of crude oil remained in the soil that required remediation.   
 
Because this was an unauthorized release event that exceeded 5 bbls, but was less than 25 bbls, this event 
is defined as a “minor release” in accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.7.   
 
A Notification of Release (NOR) application was filed on 10 December 2024, and Incident No.  
nAPP2434552379 was assigned to the release event. 
 
Site Characterization 

In accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.12(C)(4), a site characterization survey was performed for the release 
area at the Robin LACT.  Based on the results of this survey, the remediation closure criteria applicable for 
this release event correspond to closure criteria for sites with a depth to groundwater (DTGW) that is greater 
than 100 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs).  The following presents additional details regarding the site 
characterization survey: 
 
Based on a review of data and records obtained from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (OSE) 
Point of Diversion (POD) Locations Online Mapping Tool, the depth to groundwater in the vicinity of the 
release area at the Robin LACT is greater than 100 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs).  This conclusion 
is based on the following evaluation: 

 
 CP-1867-POD1 through CP-1867-POD4 – these New Mexico PODs are located approximately 

1,620 feet ft (0.3 miles) north of the Robin LACT, and were drilled to a total depth of 200 ft bgs.  
The Well Records and Logs for these PODs indicate these borings were advanced for use as 
grounding wells for a nearby electrical substation, and the hydrogeologic logs indicate a water 
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bearing zone was not encountered while advancing these borings to their total depth (i.e., 200 ft).  
Furthermore, these PODs were plugged in April 2021, and the Plugging Records indicate that no 
water was present in these PODs at the initiation of plugging activities. 
 

 CP-1860-POD1 – this New Mexico POD is located 8,720 ft (1.7 miles) southwest of the Robin 
LACT, and was drilled to a total depth of 112 ft bgs.  The Well Record and Log indicates a water 
bearing zone was not encountered while advancing this boring to its total depth (i.e., 112 ft).  
Furthermore, this POD was plugged on 2 March 2021, and the Plugging Record indicates that no 
water was present in this POD at the initiation of plugging activities. 
 

 CP-1262-POD1; CP-1219-POD1; and CP-942-POD1 – these New Mexico PODs are generally 
located approximately 8,600 ft (1.6 miles) southeast of the Robin LACT.  Each of these PODs were 
former oil & gas-related wells and the appropriate documentation was issued to the New Mexico 
OSE to convert these wells into water wells for purposes of livestock watering.  However, there was 
no documentation available confirming these PODs were converted into water wells, and thus, 
there is no documentation that presents the depth to groundwater for these PODs. 
 

 CP-1389-POD1 – this New Mexico POD is located 9,630 ft (1.8 miles) southeast of the Robin 
LACT, and was drilled to a total depth of 1,250 ft bgs.  The Well Record and Log indicates the first 
water bearing zone was encountered at approximately 1,005 ft bgs for this POD.   

 
Figure 1 presents the locations of these PODs in relation to the Robin LACT.  Based on records obtained 
from the New Mexico OSE POD Locations Online Mapping Tool for PODs located north, southwest, and 
southeast of the Robin LACT, the depth to groundwater at the release site is greater than 100 ft bgs.  
Furthermore, based on the depth to groundwater data obtained for “CP-1389-POD1,” the depth to 
groundwater at the release site is likely greater than 1,000 ft bgs.  The data and records obtained from the 
New Mexico OSE POD Locations Online Mapping Tool that support this evaluation are provided as 
Attachment A.   
 
To fulfil the additional requirements pursuant to NMAC §19.15.29.12(4), the following distances between 
the Robin LACT and respective features were evaluated.  Documentation that supports the information 
presented below is presented in Attachment B. 

 
 A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse – between 1 and 5 miles. 

o There were no continuously flowing watercourses or any other significant watercourse 
identified within 5 miles of the Robin LACT; however, an intermittent stream was identified 
approximately 3.5 miles southeast using the National Hydrography Dataset on the New 
Mexico OpenEnviroMap.  Based on the National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) Wetlands 
Mapper, there are multiple small ‘freshwater emergent wetland’ areas located 
approximately 2.41 miles southeast of the Robin LACT.  Although intermittent streams and 
‘freshwater emergent wetland’ areas do not appear to qualify as a continuously flowing or 
“significant” watercourse based on the definition provided by New Mexico, these features 
have been conservatively assumed to qualify as such.  Therefore, a continuously flowing 
watercourse or other significant watercourse is considered to be between 1 and 5 miles 
from the Robin LACT, and this distance does not require SCMC to treat the release as if 
the depth to groundwater is less than 50 ft bgs in accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.12(4). 
 

 Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark) – between 1 
and 5 miles. 
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o According to the NWI Wetlands Mapper, the closest lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake to the 
release site is a "Freshwater Pond," which is approximately 3.24 miles south-southwest of 
the Robin LACT.  For purposes of this evaluation, the “Freshwater Pond” is considered a 
playa lake.  Therefore, the closest lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake to the release site is 
between 1 and 5 miles from the Robin LACT, and this distance does not require SCMC to 
treat the release as if the depth to groundwater is less than 50 ft bgs in accordance with 
NMAC §19.15.29.12(4). 
 

 An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church – greater than 5 miles.  
o A search using Google Earth aerial imagery was performed, and all areas within a 5-mile 

radius of the Robin LACT appear to be used exclusively for oil and gas-related purposes.  
Because the closest occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church 
is greater than 5 miles from the Robin LACT, SCMC is not required to treat the release as 
if the depth to groundwater is less than 50 ft bgs in accordance with NMAC 
§19.15.29.12(4). 
 

 A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or 
stock watering purposes – between 1 and 5 miles.   

o No springs were identified within 5 miles of the facility, based on the “National Hydrography 
Dataset” layer of the New Mexico OpenEnviroMap.  The closest PODs that are 
documented for domestic or stock watering purposes are “CP-1262-POD1; CP-1219-
POD1; and CP-942-POD1.”  As described above, these PODs are located approximately 
8,600 ft (1.6 miles) southeast of the Robin LACT.  Based on the documentation available, 
these wells were former oil and gas-related wells that were to be converted into water wells 
for purposes of livestock watering, but there is no documentation that confirms whether 
these oil and gas-related wells were actually converted into water wells, and if they are 
actively being used for livestock watering.  As a conservative approach, it has been 
assumed that these wells were successfully converted into water wells and are actively 
being used for livestock watering.  Because these PODs are approximately 1.6 miles away 
from the Robin LACT, SCMC is not required to treat the release as if the depth to 
groundwater is less than 50 ft bgs in accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.12(4).  Figure 1 
provides the locations of these PODs in relation to the Robin LACT, and the documentation 
available for these three PODs are provided in Attachment A.   
 

 Any other fresh water well or spring - at least between 1 and 5 miles.   
o As discussed above, no springs were identified within 5 miles of the Robin LACT.  

Furthermore, the only PODs within 1 mile of the facility are CP-1867-POD1 through CP-
1867-POD4.  As described above, these four PODs were installed for purposes of installing 
grounding wells, no water bearing unit was encountered to the total depth of these borings 
(i.e., 200 ft), and these wells have since been plugged (plugged in April 2021).  Based on 
these data, there are no fresh water wells or springs within at least 1 mile of the Robin 
LACT, and this distance does not require SCMC to treat the release as if the depth to 
groundwater is less than 50 ft bgs in accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.12(4).  
Documentation available for these four PODs are provided in Attachment A.   
 

 Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field – greater than 5 
miles. 

o According to the OpenEnviroMap, the closest incorporated municipal boundary is the 
“Census Designated Place” identified as Monument, which is approximately 17 miles east-
northeast of the Robin LACT.  Furthermore, the closest active groundwater system 
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(municipal fresh water well field) is located approximately 11.80 miles north of the Robin 
LACT.  Because the closest incorporated municipal boundary and defined municipal 
freshwater well field are greater than 5 miles away from Robin LACT, SCMC is not required 
to treat the release as if the depth to groundwater is less than 50 ft bgs in accordance with 
NMAC §19.15.29.12(4). 
 

 A wetland - between 1 and 5 miles.  
o As described above, there are multiple small ‘freshwater emergent wetland’ areas 

generally located approximately 2.41 miles to the southeast of Robin LACT, based on the 
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) Wetlands Mapper.  At this distance, SCMC is not 
required to treat the release as if the depth to groundwater is less than 50 ft bgs in 
accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.12(4). 
 

 A subsurface mine – between 1 and 5 miles.   
o Based on the New Mexico Registered Mines GIS database, there is an 'Industrial Minerals 

(Other)” mine located approximately 1.5 miles south-southwest of the Robin LACT.  At this 
distance, SCMC is not required to treat the release as if the depth to groundwater is less 
than 50 ft bgs in accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.12(4). 
 

 An (non-karst) unstable area – greater than 5 miles.   
o Based on the databases reviewed, no areas within 5 miles of the facility were identified as 

“unstable.”  Based on the NM OCD Oil and Gas Map, there were no M2.5+ earthquakes 
since 2021 identified within 5 miles of the Robin LACT.  The nearest identified earthquake 
was approximately 9 miles south-southwest of the facility.  At this distance, SCMC is not 
required to treat the release as if the depth to groundwater is less than 50 ft bgs in 
accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.12(4). 
 

 Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology – Low 
o Based on the NM OCD Oil and Gas Map, the release site is located in an area designated 

as “low risk” for karst geology.  Because of the “low risk” classification, the remediation is 
not subject to closure criteria that is required when the depth to groundwater is less than 
50 ft bgs. 
 

 A 100-year floodplain – greater than 5 miles.   
o The FEMA Flood Layer Viewer was reviewed, and the release location is in an area of 

undetermined flood hazard (i.e., Zone D).  A review of areas within 5 miles of the release 
location confirm no 100-year floodplain is within 5 miles of the release location.  Because 
the Robin LACT is not within a 100-year floodplain, SCMC is not required to treat the 
release as if the depth to groundwater is less than 50 ft bgs in accordance with NMAC 
§19.15.29.12(4). 
 

 Lastly, the release impact area was limited to the immediate vicinity of the Robin LACT, and did 
not impact an area outside of an exploration, development, production, or storage site. 

 
Based on the results of the site characterization survey, the remediation closure criteria applicable to the 
release event at the Robin LACT is presented below: 
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CONSTITUENT 
REMEDIATION CLOSURE LIMITS 

(DTGW >100 ft) 
Chloride 20,000 mg/kg 
TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO) 2,500 mg/kg 
GRO+DRO 1,000 mg/kg 
Total BTEX 50 mg/kg 
Benzene 10 mg/kg 

 
The closure criteria presented above is based on Table I of NMAC §19.15.29.12 for sites with a depth to 
groundwater that is greater than 100 ft bgs.   
 
Remediation Activities 

The remediation activities discussed below were completed under the supervision of SQE. As is discussed, 
two remediation events were conducted and the remaining conditions meet the closure criteria pursuant to 
NMAC §19.15.29.  Remediation activities did not disturb, dislodge, damage, destroy, or remove any cultural 
properties on federal lands.  The work was completed in compliance with wildlife and/or other biological 
rules, as well as the Cultural Properties Protection Rule.  Details regarding the completed remediation 
activities are provided below: 

 After the 2 December 2024 release event, a survey was performed to identify the extent of visually 
impacted soil at the ground surface.  In general, planned remediation activities included excavation 
of visually impacted soil at the surface, plus an additional 1.0-ft “capture zone” in the outwards 
directions from the lateral extent of surface impacts.  Figure 2 presents the full extent of the 
excavation area.   

 On 14 January 2025, excavations were performed with the use of a back-hoe at all areas that could 
be accessed.  Accessible areas included those identified on Figure 2 as sub-areas CS-03, CS-04, 
CS-05, and CS-06.  For these sub-areas, excavations were only completed to a total depth of 1.0-
ft, as these sub-areas were immediately above or within the “buffer zone” of subsurface utilities.  
Furthermore, excavations were unable to be performed at sub-areas CS-01 or CS-02 due to the 
inability to access the area with the back-hoe.  At the completion of these excavations, confirmation 
samples were collected at all excavation sub-areas (i.e., CS-01 through CS-06), where each sub-
area represented approximately 170 ft2.  In accordance with NMAC 19.15.29.12, confirmation 
samples were collected to represent areas no greater than 200 ft2 per sample.   

o The Application Identification (ID) for the Notification for (Final) Sampling of a Release (C-
141N) that was submitted to account for the collection of these confirmation samples is 
419007.  This notification was issued pursuant to NMAC §19.15.29.12.D(1)(a). 

Each of these six samples (CS-01 through CS-06) was collected as a five-point composite sample 
that was representative of the respective sub-area.  In general, the five aliquots that comprised the 
composite sample were collected from the center of the sub-area, and the northern, eastern, 
southern, and western walls of the sub-area.  If a given sub-area did not have an excavation wall 
to collect an aliquot from, the edge of the sub-area that was adjoined to the adjacent sub-area was 
used to collect the respective aliquot.  This five-point composite sampling methodology was utilized 
pursuant to NMAC §19.15.29.12.D(1). 
 
Each of these six soil samples were placed into new, laboratory-supplied sample containers, then 
placed on ice in a shipping container (i.e., ice cooler).  The soil samples were labeled according to 
the convention “CS-n (d)”, where “CS” indicates confirmation sample, “n” is the identification 



 

Remediation Closure Report – Incident nAPP2434552379 
3 July 2025 

Page 7 
 

number for the sub-area (also shown on Figure 2), and “d” indicate the excavation depth at which 
the sample was collected, in units of ft bgs.   
 
These samples were submitted to a NELAP-certified laboratory using proper chain of custody 
procedures for the following analyses: 

o Chloride (EPA Method 300.0), 
o TPH (SW-846 Method 8015M), and 
o benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (SW-846 Method 8021B) 

TPH results reported by this method include gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel range organics 
(DRO), oil range organics (ORO), and total TPH.  The following presents a summary of the 
sampling results for the samples collected on 14 January 2025. 
 

o Samples CS-01 (0.0); CS-02 (0.0); CS-03 (1.0); and CS-04 (1.0) – Although chloride, 
benzene, and total BTEX were reported below their respective remediation closure limits, 
the “GRO+DRO” and total TPH results exceeded the respective remediation closure limits.  

o Sample CS-05 (1.0) – Chloride, benzene, total BTEX, “GRO+DRO”, and total TPH were 
all reported below their respective remediation closure limits. 

o Sample CS-06 (1.0) – Although chloride, benzene, total BTEX and total TPH were reported 
below their respective remediation closure limits, the “GRO+DRO” result exceeded the 
remediation closure limit of 1,000 mg/kg. 

A summary of analytical results for the 14 January 2025 sample collections are provided on Table 
1.  Based on the results of the 14 January 2025 sampling, no additional excavations were 
necessary for sub-area CS-05 as the composite sample collected from this sub-area met the 
remediation closure criteria pursuant to NMAC §19.15.29.  However, further remediation activities 
were needed for sub-areas CS-01 through CS-04 and CS-06. 

 During the week of 20 January 2025, additional remediation activities were performed using manual 
(hand-digging) and hydro-excavation techniques.  These techniques were employed due to the 
sub-areas having minimal access (CS-01 and CS-02) or subsurface utilities (CS-03, CS-04, and 
CS-06.  A portable photoionization detector (PID) was utilized to screen the remaining soil as 
excavations were being performed.  Excavations for a given sub-area were deemed complete once 
the PID readings for remaining soil indicated no or only minimal organic vapors  was present.  As 
described above, no additional excavations were performed at sub-area CS-05, as sample results 
after the initial excavations indicated additional excavation was not necessary.  The following table 
presents the excavation depths that were required for each of the sub-areas before the PID 
readings for the remaining soil indicated that there was no or only minimal organic vapors present: 
 

Sub-Area Total Excavation 
Depth (ft bgs) 

CS-01 1.5 

CS-02 1.5 

CS-03 4.0 

CS-04 4.0 

CS-05 1.0 

CS-06 1.25 
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Confirmation samples were collected at sub-areas CS-01 through CS-04 and CS-06.  Each 
composite sample collected represented approximately 190 ft2.  In accordance with NMAC 
19.15.29.12, confirmation samples were collected to represent areas no greater than 200 ft2 per 
sample.   

o The Application ID for the Notification for (Final) Sampling of a Release (C-141N) that was 
submitted to account for the collection of these final confirmation samples is 422519.  This 
notification was issued pursuant to NMAC §19.15.29.12.D(1)(a). 

Each of these five samples (CS-01 through CS-04 and CS-06) was collected as a five-point 
composite sample as described above and in accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.12.  The sampling 
process, sample identification, delivery to a NELAP-certified laboratory using chain of custody 
procedures, and analyses requested were as described above for the samples collected on 14 
January 2025. 
 
The following presents a summary of the sampling results for these five samples. 

o Samples CS-01 (1.5); CS-02 (1.5); CS-03 (4.0); CS-04 (4.0); and CS-06 (1.25) – Chloride, 
benzene, total BTEX, “GRO+DRO”, and total TPH were all reported below their respective 
remediation closure limits.  

A summary of analytical results for these five samples are provided on Table 1.  Based on analytical 
results for all confirmation samples collected following the remediation activities,  the remaining soil 
meets the remediation closure criteria pursuant to NMAC §19.15.29, and remediation of the 2 
December 2024 crude oil release event was deemed complete.  The results of the confirmation 
sampling documented that the remediation activities were successful, and no further excavation 
was necessary.   

Copies of the analytical reports associated with the confirmation sampling are provided in Attachment C.  
The comprehensive remediation activities performed were completed in accordance with NMAC 
§19.15.29.12.   

 
Waste Disposal Activities 

While remediation activities were being performed at the release area, the impacted soil excavated from 
the release site was placed at a temporary staging location next to the excavation.  The temporary staging 
area was constructed with a poly liner base with poly-lined berms surrounding the entire perimeter of the 
waste staging area.  During the remediation activities, the waste soil was routinely loaded into dump trucks 
and hauled offsite for disposal.  At the conclusion of remediation activities, the remaining waste soil and the 
poly liner that comprised the temporary waste staging location were loaded into trucks and hauled offsite 
for disposal.   
 
Waste hauling and disposal activities as part of the remediation at the Robin LACT facility included a total 
of 12 trucks loaded with crude-impacted soil (and poly liner) that were hauled by McNabb Partners, LLC to 
the Lea Land Surface Waste Landfill in Lea County, New Mexico for disposal.  Table 2 provides a disposal 
log of the dates, trucking company utilized, manifest identification numbers, and quantity of soil hauled for 
each load.  As shown on Table 2, a total of approximately 253,740 pounds (or 126.9 tons) of crude-impacted 
soil was disposed of as part of remediation activities at the Robin LACT facility.  Copies of the executed 
manifests that confirm the crude-oil impacted wastes were received by the Lea Land, LLC facility for 
disposal are included in Attachment D. 
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Restoration Activities 

After the results of confirmation samples indicated there was no soil remaining with constituents above the 
New Mexico Remediation Closure Limits, restoration activities were initiated in accordance with NMAC 
§19.15.29.12.D(2).  To facilitate restoration activities, 19 loads of caliche were hauled to the Robin LACT 
facility for use as backfill.  As shown on Table 3, a total of approximately 267 cubic yards (CY) of caliche 
were imported to the Robin LACT facility.  The caliche fill material was used for backfilling the entire 
excavation area using 1-ft lifts.  Between each 1-ft lift, water was applied to the soil and heavy equipment 
was used to compact the fill material.  After backfilling and compaction activities, the resulting conditions in 
the remediation area matched the existing topographic contours.  Final surface grading activities were 
performed to minimize the potential for ponding of water or soil erosion during future storm events.   
 
This restoration approach was performed in accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.13(A).  The surface was 
restored to the conditions that existed prior to the release, and pursuant to NMAC §19.15.29.13.B, no “re-
vegetation” activities were performed as the area is needed for on-going production operations.  
Subsequently, the area was compacted in order to stabilize the surface in such a way to minimize dust and 
erosion to the extent practical.  The comprehensive restoration activities performed were completed in 
accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.13.   
 
In accordance with NMAC §19.15.29.12(E)(1)(b), photographs of the excavation area prior to remediation 
activities, during remediation activities, prior to backfilling, and upon completion of backfilling activities are 
provided in the Photographic Log presented in Attachment E. 
 
CLOSING 
 
Based on the remediation and restoration activities performed, as described above, the crude-oil release 
event has been appropriately addressed in accordance with NMAC §19.15.29, and no further actions are 
needed.  With the following signature, I certify that, to the best of my ability and knowledge, all the 
information presented in this closure report and associated attachments is correct, and that SCM Crude, 
LLC has complied with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in division rules or 
directives.  Subsequently, a regulatory closure of New Mexico Incident No. nAPP2434552379 is requested.   
 
Please let us know if you have any questions or comments regarding this information.  I may be reached 
by e-mail at R.Gonzalez@SQEnv.com, or by phone (512-541-6028).   
 

Sincerely, 
      SQ Environmental, LLC 
 
 
 
      Randy Gonzalez 
      Sr. Project Manager 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
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JOB DESCRIPTION
Robin LACT

Robin LACT Unit

JOB NUMBER
880-53216-1

See page two for job notes and contact information.
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Eurofins Midland

Eurofins Midland is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing South Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program (i.e., NELAC (TNI), DoD, and ISO 17025)
unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Authorization

Generated
1/17/2025 5:33:46 PM

Authorized for release by
Jessica Kramer, Project Manager
Jessica.Kramer@et.eurofinsus.com
(432)704-5440
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Job Narrative
880-53216-1

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program listed on the Accreditation/Certification Summary
Page unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. Data qualifiers and/or narrative comments are included to explain any
exceptions, if applicable.

· Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample is provided or site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD may be performed, unless otherwise
specified in the method.

· Surrogate and/or isotope dilution analyte recoveries (if applicable) which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to a dilution or otherwise noted in the narrative.

Regulated compliance samples (e.g. SDWA, NPDES) must comply with the associated agency requirements/permits.

Receipt
The samples were received on 1/15/2025 8:00 AM. Unless otherwise noted below, the samples arrived in good condition, and,
where required, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt time was 2.2°C.

GC VOA
Method 8021B: Surrogate recovery for the following samples were outside control limits: CS-01 (0.0) (880-53216-1), CS-03 (1.0)
(880-53216-3), CS-04 (1.0) (880-53216-4) and CS-06 (1.0) (880-53216-6). Evidence of matrix interference due to high target
analytes is present; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis was not performed.

Method 8021B: The following samples were diluted due to the nature of the sample matrix: CS-05 (1.0) (880-53216-5) and CS-06
(1.0) (880-53216-6). Elevated reporting limits (RLs) are provided.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Diesel Range Organics
Method 8015MOD_NM: The surrogate recovery for the blank associated with preparation batch 880-100306 and analytical batch
880-100403 was outside the upper control limits.

Method 8015MOD_NM: Surrogate recovery for the following samples were outside control limits: CS-02 (0.0) (880-53216-2),
CS-03 (1.0) (880-53216-3) and CS-06 (1.0) (880-53216-6). Evidence of matrix interference is present; therefore, re-extraction
and/or re-analysis was not performed.

Method 8015MOD_NM: Surrogate recovery for the following samples were outside control limits: CS-04 (1.0) (880-53216-4) and
CS-05 (1.0) (880-53216-5). Evidence of matrix interference is present; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis was not
performed.

Method 8015MOD_NM: The continuing calibration verification (CCV) associated with batch 880-100403 recovered above the
upper control limit for Diesel Range Organics (Over C10-C28). An acceptable CCV was ran within the 12 hour window, therefore
the data has been qualified and reported.

Method 8015MOD_NM: The laboratory control sample (LCS) associated with preparation batch 880-100306 and analytical batch
880-100403 was outside acceptance criteria. Re-extraction and/or re-analysis could not be performed; therefore, the data have
been reported. The batch matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) was within acceptance limits and may be used to evaluate
matrix performance.

Method 8015MOD_NM: An incorrect volume of surrogate spiking solution was inadvertently added the following samples: (LCS
880-100306/2-A). Percent recoveries are based on the amount spiked.

Method 8015MOD_NM: The matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries for preparation batch 880-100310 and
analytical batch 880-100509 were outside control limits for one or more analytes. See QC Sample Results for detail. Sample matrix
interference and/or non-homogeneity are suspected because the associated laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery is within
acceptance limits.

Method 8015MOD_NM: Surrogate recovery for the following sample was outside control limits: CS-01 (0.0) (880-53216-1).
Evidence of matrix interference is present; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis was not performed.

Case Narrative
Client: SQ Environmental, LLC Job ID: 880-53216-1
Project: Robin LACT

Eurofins Midland

Job ID: 880-53216-1 Eurofins Midland
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No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

HPLC/IC
Method 300_ORGFM_28D - Soluble: The matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries for preparation batch
880-100419 and analytical batch 880-100434 were outside control limits for one or more analytes. See QC Sample Results for
detail. Sample matrix interference and/or non-homogeneity are suspected because the associated laboratory control sample (LCS)
recovery is within acceptance limits.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Case Narrative
Client: SQ Environmental, LLC Job ID: 880-53216-1
Project: Robin LACT

Eurofins Midland

Job ID: 880-53216-1 (Continued) Eurofins Midland
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Photo Photo

Photo Photo

ATTACHMENT E
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

4. Excavating the extent of CS-06 during initial
remediation activities. The excavation by
backhoe was limited to a depth of 1.0 ft due to
subsurface utilities.

2. The northwest side (CS-06) of the LACT,
after release and shortly after excavation
commenced. Yellow pin flags and orange
spray paint outlining the extent of the release
are visible. No wet or discolored areas of soil
were observed north of the LACT.

3. The northeast side (CS-01) of the LACT,
after release and prior to remediation. Yellow
pin flags and orange spray paint outlining the
extent of the release are visible. No wet or
discolored areas of soil were observed north of
the LACT.

1. The north side of the LACT, after release
and prior to remediation. Yellow pin flags
outlining the extent of the release are visible.

Photographs were taken by Randy Gonzalez and Boone Bradbury of SQE during remediation and restoration 
activities performed in January 2025.
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8. Orange spray paint used to demarcate the
lateral extents (the perimeter) of impacted soil
at the ground surface with an additional 1.0-ft
capture zone.

6. Orange spray paint used to demarcate the
lateral extents (the perimeter) of impacted soil
at the ground surface with an additional 1.0-ft
capture zone.

7. Orange spray paint used to demarcate the
lateral extents (the perimeter) of impacted soil
at the ground surface with an additional 1.0-ft
capture zone.

5. Orange spray paint used to demarcate the
lateral extents (the perimeter) of impacted soil
at the ground surface with an additional 1.0-ft
capture zone.

Photographs were taken by Randy Gonzalez and Boone Bradbury of SQE during remediation and restoration 
activities performed in January 2025.
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12. CS-06 following backfilling activities.

10. Excavation to a depth of 1.25 ft by hand
and hydrovac methods at CS-06 until PID
readings for the remaining soil indicated no or
only minimal organic vapors were present.

11. Excavation to a depth of 1.5 ft by hand and
hydrovac methods at CS-01 until PID readings
for the remaining soil indicated no or only
minimal organic vapors were present.

9. Collecting confirmation samples at the
extent of CS-01 during initial remediation
activities. No excavation was initially done at
CS-01 due to the backhoe not being able to
access the area.

Photographs were taken by Randy Gonzalez and Boone Bradbury of SQE during remediation and restoration 
activities performed in January 2025.
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13. CS-01 following backfilling activities.

Photographs were taken by Randy Gonzalez and Boone Bradbury of SQE during remediation and restoration 
activities performed in January 2025.
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Photo Photo

Photo Photo

ATTACHMENT 3
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

4. The visually impacted soil surface at sub-
areas CS-01 and CS-02 prior to remediation
activities.

2. The visual extent of surface impacts outlined
with orange spray paint at sub-areas CS-04
and CS-05; prior to remediation activities.

3. The visual extent of surface impacts outlined
with orange spray paint at sub-areas CS-05
and CS-06; prior to remediation activities.

1. The visual extent of surface impacts outlined
with orange spray paint at sub-areas CS-03
and CS-04; prior to remediation activities.

Photographs were taken by Randy Gonzalez and Boone Bradbury of SQE during remediation and restoration 
activities performed in January 2025.
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ATTACHMENT 3
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

8. Waste soil was routinely loaded into dump
trucks and hauled offsite for disposal at Lea
Land, LLC as remediation activities were being
performed..

6. Hand-digging activities being performed at
sub-area CS-06.

7. The temporary waste staging area where
waste soil was deposited as remediation
activities were being performed.

5. Hydro-excavation activities being performed
at sub-areas CS-03 and CS-04.

Photographs were taken by Randy Gonzalez and Boone Bradbury of SQE during remediation and restoration 
activities performed in January 2025.
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ATTACHMENT 3
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

12. View of sub-area CS-03 after remediation
activities were performed and prior to
backfilling (restoration) activities.

10. View of sub-areas CS-01 and CS-02 after
remediation activities were performed and
prior to backfilling (restoration) activities.

11. View of sub-area CS-02 after remediation
activities were performed and prior to
backfilling (restoration) activities.

9. View of sub-areas CS-03 and CS-04 after
remediation activities were performed and prior
to backfilling (restoration) activities.

Photographs were taken by Randy Gonzalez and Boone Bradbury of SQE during remediation and restoration 
activities performed in January 2025.
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ATTACHMENT 3
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Photographs were taken by Randy Gonzalez and Boone Bradbury of SQE during remediation and restoration 
activities performed in January 2025.

11a. This photograph is being submitted in response to Comment 2 of the 14 July 2025 OCD email. View
looking east of sub-area CS-02 prior to remediation activities were performed. The pipe on the left side of the
photograph is the same pipe shown on Photograph 11.

11b. This photograph is being submitted in response to Comment 2 of the 14 July 2025 OCD email. View
looking south from CS-01 of the CS-02 area that was manually excavated.. The pipe in photograph 11 is towards
the right of this photograph, behind the equipment.
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16. View of sub-area CS-02 at the conclusion
of backfilling, watering, and compaction
activities.

14. After 1-ft lift of caliche material was added
to the excavation, water was applied to the
backfilled area, then compacted.

15. View of sub-area CS-01 at the conclusion
of backfilling, watering, and compaction
activities.

13. Backfilling the excavation in the general
sub-areas of CS-03, CS-04, CS-05, and CS-
06.

Photographs were taken by Randy Gonzalez and Boone Bradbury of SQE during remediation and restoration 
activities performed in January 2025.



Photo Photo

Photo Photo

ATTACHMENT 3
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

18. View of the former release area after
completing restoration activities, including
surface grading activities to mitigate the
potential for stormwater ponding or soil
erosion.

19. View of the former release area after
completing restoration activities, including
surface grading activities to mitigate the
potential for stormwater ponding or soil
erosion.

17. Using heavy equipment to perform surface
grading as part of restoration activities..

.

Photographs were taken by Randy Gonzalez and Boone Bradbury of SQE during remediation and restoration 
activities performed in January 2025.
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23. View of CS-04-CB sample location. The
four foot hand-auger used to collect both CS-
03-CB and CS-04-CB soil samples is shown in
the foreground.

21. The CS-03-CB soil sample was collected
via hand-auger from approximately four feet
below ground surface (4 ft bgs).

22. View of the CS-04-CB sample location
area. The sample location is located at the red
marker flag. This sample was collected in
response to Comment 1 of the 14 July 2025
OCD email.

20. View of the CS-03-CB sample location
area. The sample location is located at the red
marker flag. This sample was collected in
response to Comment 1 of the 14 July 2025
OCD email.

Photographs were taken on 12 November 2025 by Clint Weaver with SQE.
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Job Narrative
880-64952-1

The analytical test results presented in this report meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program listed on the
Accreditation/Certification Summary Page, unless otherwise noted. Data qualifiers and/or narrative comments are included to
explain any exceptions, if applicable. Regulated compliance samples (e.g. SDWA, NPDES) must comply with associated agency
requirements/permits.

· Matrix-specific batch QC (e.g., MS, MSD, SD) may not be reported when insufficient sample volume is available or when site-
specific QC samples are not submitted. In such cases, a Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD) may be analyzed to
provide precision data for the batch.

· For samples analyzed using surrogate and/or isotope dilution analytes, any recoveries falling outside of established
acceptance criteria are re-prepared and/or re-analyzed to confirm results, unless the deviation is due to sample dilution or
otherwise explained in the case narrative.

Receipt
The samples were received on 11/13/2025 11:15 AM. Unless otherwise noted below, the samples arrived in good condition, and,
where required, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt time was 4.0°C.

GC VOA
Method 8021B: The surrogate recovery for the blank associated with preparation batch 880-124294 and analytical batch
880-124615 was outside the upper control limits.

Method 8021B: Surrogate recovery for the following sample was outside control limits: (CCV 880-124615/20). Evidence of matrix
interference is present; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis was not performed.

Method 8021B: The RPD of the laboratory control sample (LCS) and laboratory control sample duplicate (LCSD) for preparation
batch 880-124294 and analytical batch 880-124615 recovered outside control limits for the following analytes: Ethylbenzene.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Diesel Range Organics
Method 8015MOD_NM: Surrogate recovery for the following samples were outside control limits: (LCS 880-123976/2-A), (LCSD
880-123976/3-A) and (MB 880-123976/1-A). Evidence of matrix interferences is not obvious.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

HPLC/IC
Method 300_ORGFM_28D - Soluble: The matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries for preparation batch
880-124013 and analytical batch 880-124164 were outside control limits for one or more analytes. See QC Sample Results for
detail. Sample matrix interference and/or non-homogeneity are suspected because the associated laboratory control sample (LCS)
recovery is within acceptance limits.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Case Narrative
Client: SQ Environmental, LLC Job ID: 880-64952-1
Project: Robin LACT

Eurofins Midland

Job ID: 880-64952-1 Eurofins Midland
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ADDITIONAL CONFIRMATION SAMPLES

CS-01
(1.5-ft)

CS-02
(1.5-ft)

CS-03
(4.0-ft)

CS-04
(4.0-ft)

CS-05
(1.0-ft)

CS-06
(1.25-ft)

ROBIN LACT
FACILITY

CRUDE-OIL
PRODUCTION
INFRASTRUCTURE

SusanLitherland
Oval

SusanLitherland
Oval

SusanLitherland
Oval



TABLE 1 - REVISED
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLES

NEW MEXICO INCIDENT No. nAPP2434552379
ROBIN LACT FACILITY
32.553694, -103.577750

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Sample ID

Lab ID

Date

Depth

Analyte mg/kg Units

TPH (EPA SW-846 Method 8015 NM)
GRO (C6-C10) -- < 30.5 U < 28.7 U <14.5 U < 26.9 U <14.5 U 50.3 <25.8 U
DRO (>C10-C28) -- < 30.5 U < 28.7 U 60.7 < 26.9 U <15.1 U 880 * 47.4
ORO (>C28-C36) -- < 30.5 U < 28.7 U <15.1 U < 26.9 U <15.1 U <15.1 U <25.8 U
GRO + DRO 1,000 < 30.5 U < 28.7 U 60.7 < 26.9 U <15.1 U 930 47.4
Total TPH 2,500 < 30.5 U < 28.7 U 60.7 < 26.9 U <15.1 U 930 47.4

BTEX (EPA SW-846 Method 8021B)
Benzene 10 < 0.00122 U < 0.00115 U <0.00140 U 0.00115 <0.00140 U < 0.0700 U < 0.00103 U
Toluene -- 0.00280 0.00144 <0.00202 U 0.00225 <0.00201 U 1.13 0.00133
Ethylbenzene -- 0.00363 < 0.00115 U <0.00110 U* <0.00108 U <0.00110 U* 0.435 < 0.00103 U
m-Xylene & p-Xylene -- 0.0176 < 0.00230 U <0.00230 U 0.00313 <0.00230 U 1.63 0.00336
o-Xylene -- 0.00222 < 0.00115 U <0.00160 U 0.00162 <0.00159 U 0.513 < 0.00103 U
Xylenes, Total -- 0.0198 < 0.00230 U <0.00230 U 0.00475 <0.00230 U 2.14 < 0.00103
Total BTEX 50 0.0263 0.00144 <0.00230 U 0.00815 <0.00230 U 3.71 0.00469

Chloride (EPA Method 300.0)
Chloride 20,000 14.4 10.5 3,560 < 1.08 U 39.2 77.3 14.4

NOTES:

-- No value

mg/kg - milligram per kilogram

< and U - Analyte not detected above the laboratory Method Detection Limit (MDL)

* - Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and LCS Duplicate quality control exceeded.

TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO - Gasoline Range Organics

DRO - Diesel Range Organics

ORO - Oil or Mineral Range Organics

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes

Bold values indicate concentration reported above the Reporting Limit.

1.5 ft bgs

CS-06 (1.25)

5A23009-03
1/22/2025
1.25 ft bgs

mg/kg

5A24003-02
1/23/2025
1.5 ft bgs

mg/kg

CS-03-CB

880-64952-1
11/12/2025
4.0 ft bgs

mg/kg

CS-04-CB

880-64952-2
11/12/2025
4.0 ft bgs

New Mexico 
Remediation Closure 

Limits1

CS-04 (4.0) CS-05 (1.0)CS-01 (1.5) CS-02 (1.5)

5A23009-02 880-53216-5
1/22/2025 1/14/2025
4.0 ft bgs 1.0 ft bgs

1 based on Table I of NMAC §19.15.29.12 for sites with a depth to groundwater that is greater 
than 100 feet below ground surface (ft bgs).

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kg

5A24003-01
1/23/2025

mg/kg

Page 1 of 1







1

Susan Litherland

From: Wells, Shelly, EMNRD <Shelly.Wells@emnrd.nm.gov> on behalf of Wells, Shelly, EMNRD
Sent: Wednesday, September 3, 2025 9:53 AM
To: Litherland, Susan
Cc: Worthen, Susan
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Incident nAPP2434552379, Application ID 482088 - Robin Receipt Point - LACT Facility

Hi Susan, 
 
This sounds like an acceptable placement for the missing samples. And yes, if you provide the explanations to the other reasons for 
rejection within the report, this should address all the reasons of rejection. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Shelly 
 
Shelly Wells * Environmental Specialist-Advanced 
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD-Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive|Santa Fe, NM 87505 
(505)469-7520 Shelly.Wells@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/ 
 
 
From: Susan Litherland <s.litherland@sqenv.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 29, 2025 5:52 AM 
To: Wells, Shelly, EMNRD <Shelly.Wells@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Cc: Worthen, Susan <Susan.Worthen@scmid.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Incident nAPP2434552379, Application ID 482088 - Robin Receipt Point - LACT Facility 
 

Shelly, 
  

 You don't often get email from s.litherland@sqenv.com. Learn why this is important   
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In response to your request, we are proposing to collect two grab samples at the bottom of the excavation for areas CS-03 and CS-04 (at a depth of 
approximately 4 ft below the surface).  The approximate locations are shown on the figure below (yellow dots).  These will be run for TPH (Method 8015 
NM), BTEX (EPA Method 8021B) and Chloride (EPA Method 300,0).  We will then prepare a revised Remediation Closure Report, providing these results 
and the information in the previous e-mail to address Comments 2 and 3.  Let us know if this is acceptable.  Thanks. 
  
Susan 
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  Susan T. Litherland, PE 
SQ Environmental, LLC 
S.Litherland@SQEnv.com 
www.SQEnv.com 
512-656-9445 

  
  
From: Wells, Shelly, EMNRD <Shelly.Wells@emnrd.nm.gov>  
Sent: Friday, August 22, 2025 12:08 PM 
To: Litherland, Susan <s.litherland@sqenv.com> 
Cc: Worthen, Susan <Susan.Worthen@scmid.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Incident nAPP2434552379, Applica on ID 482088 - Robin Receipt Point - LACT Facility 
  
Hi Susan, 
  
In order to remedy this, more confirmation samples are required to be collected as the size of CS-03 and CS-04 were greater than 200 ft2. If 
you can come up with a sampling plan to collect a few more samples with a hand auger to confirm contaminants were removed to the site’s 
Table I Closure Criteria that would be great and submit a plan to me via email and I will review when I have the time. This will address part 1 
below. All of the answers included below should be included in the resubmitted remediation closure report to address OCD’s reasons for 
rejection.  
  
I hope this helps, 
  
Shelly 
  
  
Shelly Wells * Environmental Specialist-Advanced 
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Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD-Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive|Santa Fe, NM 87505 
(505)469-7520 Shelly.Wells@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/ 
  
From: Susan Litherland <s.litherland@sqenv.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2025 9:51 AM 
To: Wells, Shelly, EMNRD <Shelly.Wells@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Cc: Worthen, Susan <Susan.Worthen@scmid.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Incident nAPP2434552379, Applica on ID 482088 - Robin Receipt Point - LACT Facility 
  

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or opening attachments. 
Shelly, 
Thanks for your input regarding the recently submitted remediation closure report.  With this e-mail we are providing additional information and would like
to have a call with you once you have had a chance to review this information so that we can determine exactly what is needed to close out this incident.  As 
a quick reminder, there was a release of crude oil on 2 December 2024 due to a pump failure.  The estimated release volume was 16.8 bbls and 4 bbls
were recovered immediately after the release.  This was identified as a “minor release.”  As presented in previous documents, the depth to groundwater 
in this area is in excess of 100 ft below the surface and no critical receptors have been identified in the area.  Based on the light soil and dark crude, the 
a ected soil was visibly apparent.  Initial excavations were performed on 14 January 2024. During this initial event, all of the impacted soil that could be
excavated with a backhoe was removed.   Due to accessibility issues (caused by the presence of underground pipes and above-ground equipment), 
additional excavation activities were performed during the week of 20 January 2025, using manual (hand) excavation and hydro-excavation techniques.  For 
both excavation events, field screening with a Photoionization Detector (PID) was used, in addition to the visual indications of impact, to provide field 
feedback and assist in directing excavation activities.  Excavation was conducted in each area until the PID readings were reduced and there apparently
impacted soil was removed.  The excavated soils were taken to the Lea Land Surface Waste Landfill for disposal.  A total of 12 truck loads (126.9 tons) of 
impacted soil were taken o -site for disposal.   

 You don't often get email from s.litherland@sqenv.com. Learn why this is important   
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A revised closure report was submitted on 7-5-2025.  The reasons provided for rejection are listed below with additional information regarding each item: 
1. Referring to Figure 2, the sub-areas of CS-03 and CS-04 did not have enough confirmation samples collected to confirm the impacts of the

release have been remediated pursuant to 19.15.29.12 NMAC. Though the surface area of each sub-unit may be 200 ft2 or less, when the 
depth of the excavation is deeper, that should also be taken into account. Normally, the number of base samples is determined from the 
dimensions of the surface area of the release. Sidewall samples are then taken from around the perimeter of the excavation. Should you 
have a 20’ by 10’ excavation that is 4’ in depth you would collect one five point composite base sample.  To find the number of sidewall 
samples you would multiply the perimeter by 4’ depth. 60ft*4ft=240 ft2. According to 19.15.29.12.D NMAC, a confirmation sample is not to 
be representative of more than 200 ft2, so rounding up, you would collect two confirmation sidewall samples around the perimeter of the 
excavation. 
The figure below shows the excavation areas and sample location aliquots.  Pink dots are from the bottom of the excavation and green dots are
from the side walls.   
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A total of 6, 5-point composite samples were collected from the excavation area.  Based on the bottom area of the excavation (approximately 880
ft2) and exterior wall areas of approximately 260 ft2, the total area (bottom and side walls) was approximately 1,140 ft2.  With 6 confirmation 
samples, the average area represented by each composite sample was 190 ft2.   
  
It should be noted that the depths listed are the maximum depth in each area, and the average depth (and sidewalls) are less than this maximum 
depth, since the deepest impacts were in the center of the areas.  Also, there were no true “internal” side walls as the excavation sloped from one 
area to the next.  An example cross section from west to east at the south end of the excavation area  is illustrated on the figure below: 

 
  
  
In addition, the excavation areas were next to concrete foundations, and although the excavation did not scrap against the foundations, the 
remaining soil was typically no more than a foot thick to avoid damage to the foundations.  These areas are shown in yellow on the excavation figure 
above.  
  
For the two areas in question, we have calculated the bottom and exterior side wall areas.  For area CS-03, the bottom area is 171.2 ft2, and the 
exterior sidewalls are 35 ft2 for a total area of 206.2 ft2.  Similarly for CS-04, the bottom area is 167.8 ft2, and the exterior sidewall area is 127.7 ft2, 
for a total area of 295 ft2.  As shown on the excavation map, three bottom aliquots and two sidewall aliquots were collected and composited for
CS-03, and two bottom aliquots and three side wall aliquots were collected for CS-04.  The results for TPH were 105 mg/kg for CS-03 and non-
detect (<26.9 mg/kg) for CS-04.  Due to the low reported concentrations, we calculated the maximum concentration of any of the five sample points
by taking the composite result and multiplying by 5.  This approach assumes that all of the reported TPH is present in only one of the aliquots.  For 
CS-03 the result was 525 mg/kg and for CS-04 the result was 124.5 mg/kg.  Based on this approach, along with the field observations and PID
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readings, we intended to show that the areas met the requirements for closure.  The bottom and side wall calculations for the two areas are shown
below. 

 
2. Referring to the 4/7/25 rejected closure report, Photo 11 showed area of CS-02 as much deeper than a 1.5’ excavation. Explain. 

Photo 11 is a little misleading. For convenience, a copy of Photo 11 is shown below on the left (view towards the west).  This photograph was taken 
in the area where a pipe was present.  A “pre-remediation” photo is provided below on the right (view towards the east) which shows the same 
pipe. 
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Due to pipes and other obstructions, all of CS-02 require manual excavation and use of hydro-excavation techniques.  The portion of CS-02 that is 
shown in Photo 11 of the photolog is a very small portion of CS-02, where the excavation was a bit deeper around the pipe, this area may also have 
been used as a “sump” to allow e icient vacuuming of the soil slurry during hydro-excavation.  The photo below shows the CS-02 area that was 
manually excavated (view looking south from CS-01).  In this photo, the pipe is towards the right, behind the equipment.  This area is also shown in 
Photo 10 of the photo log.   

 
  
The overall excavation depth for this area was 1.5 ft although around the pipe, the excavation was a bit deeper.  
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3. Photos of the deeper excavation areas, CS-03 and CS-04 which were included with the previously rejected report have been removed from
this update. Per 19.15.29.12.E NMAC, include all photos of the remediated site prior to backfill. 
The wrong photographic log was inadvertently included in the previous report.  A photograph log with all of the photos will be included in the
updated report which will be submitted by 9/12/2025.  

  
Please let us know when you might have time for a call to talk through this information.  Many thanks! 
  
Susan 
  
  

 

  Susan T. Litherland, PE 
SQ Environmental, LLC 
S.Litherland@SQEnv.com 
www.SQEnv.com 
512-656-9445 

  
  



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS

Action  531244

QUESTIONS
Operator:

SCM Operations, LLC
5775 N Sam Houston Pkwy W
Houston, TX 77086

OGRID:

330368
Action Number:

531244
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Prerequisites

Incident ID (n#) nAPP2434552379

Incident Name NAPP2434552379 ROBIN RECEIPT POINT @ P­20­20S­34E 838S 1208E

Incident Type Oil Release

Incident Status Remediation Closure Report Received

Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Site Name ROBIN RECEIPT POINT

Date Release Discovered 12/02/2024

Surface Owner Federal

Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Incident Type Oil Release

Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire No

Did this release result in any injuries No

Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a
watercourse

No

Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of
endangering public health

No

Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or
the environment

No

Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be
detrimental to fresh water

No

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow­up C­141 submission.

Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details Cause: Equipment Failure | Pump | Crude Oil | Released: 17 BBL | Recovered: 4 BBL | Lost:
13 BBL.

Produced Water Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l No

Condensate Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Other Released Details Not answered.

Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing
Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)

Not answered.

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us


Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 2

Action  531244

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

SCM Operations, LLC
5775 N Sam Houston Pkwy W
Houston, TX 77086

OGRID:

330368
Action Number:

531244
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)

Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported) No, according to supplied volumes this does not appear to be a "gas only" report.

Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC No

Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major
release Unavailable.

With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C­129 form.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury.

The source of the release has been stopped True

The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the
environment True

Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent
pads, or other containment devices True

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed
appropriately True

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why Not answered.

Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.29.8 NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of
actions to date in the follow­up C­141 submission. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of
Subsection A of 19.15.29.11 NMAC), please prepare and attach all information needed for closure evaluation in the follow­up C­141 submission.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Travis Ray
Title: Senior Environmental Specialist
Email: travis.ray@scmid.com
Date: 12/03/2025
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Action  531244

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

SCM Operations, LLC
5775 N Sam Houston Pkwy W
Houston, TX 77086

OGRID:

330368
Action Number:

531244
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the
release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the
release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs) Greater than 1000 (ft.)

What method was used to determine the depth to ground water NM OSE iWaters Database Search

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water No

What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas:

A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high­water mark) Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church Greater than 5 (mi.)

A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households
for domestic or stock watering purposes Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Any other fresh water well or spring Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field Greater than 5 (mi.)

A wetland Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

A subsurface mine Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

An (non­karst) unstable area Greater than 5 (mi.)

Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology Low

A 100­year floodplain Greater than 5 (mi.)

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or
storage site No

Remediation Plan

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

Requesting a remediation plan approval with this submission Yes
Attach a comprehensive report demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined, pursuant to 19.15.29.11 NMAC and 19.15.29.13 NMAC.

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area No

Soil Contamination Sampling: (Provide the highest observable value for each, in milligrams per kilograms.)

Chloride                                             (EPA 300.0 or SM4500 Cl B) 3560

TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO)               (EPA SW­846 Method 8015M) 9480

GRO+DRO                                         (EPA SW­846 Method 8015M) 9480

BTEX                                                  (EPA SW­846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 50.5

Benzene                                             (EPA SW­846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 3.7

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

On what estimated date will the remediation commence 01/14/2025

On what date will (or did) the final sampling or liner inspection occur 11/12/2025

On what date will (or was) the remediation complete(d) 01/23/2025

What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be reclaimed 1140

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be reclaimed 126.9

What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be remediated 1140

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be remediated 126.9
These estimated dates and measurements are recognized to be the best guess or calculation at the time of submission and may (be) change(d) over time as more remediation efforts are completed.

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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Action  531244

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

SCM Operations, LLC
5775 N Sam Houston Pkwy W
Houston, TX 77086

OGRID:

330368
Action Number:

531244
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Remediation Plan (continued)

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

This remediation will (or is expected to) utilize the following processes to remediate / reduce contaminants:

(Select all answers below that apply.)

(Ex Situ) Excavation and off­site disposal (i.e. dig and haul, hydrovac, etc.) Yes

        Which OCD approved facility will be used for off­site disposal fEEM0112342028 LEA LAND LANDFILL

OR which OCD approved well (API) will be used for off­site disposal Not answered.

OR is the off­site disposal site, to be used, out­of­state Not answered.

OR is the off­site disposal site, to be used, an NMED facility Not answered.

(Ex Situ) Excavation and on­site remediation (i.e. On­Site Land Farms) Not answered.

(In Situ) Soil Vapor Extraction Not answered.

(In Situ) Chemical processing (i.e. Soil Shredding, Potassium Permanganate, etc.) Not answered.

(In Situ) Biological processing (i.e. Microbes / Fertilizer, etc.) Not answered.

(In Situ) Physical processing (i.e. Soil Washing, Gypsum, Disking, etc.) Not answered.

Ground Water Abatement pursuant to 19.15.30 NMAC Not answered.

OTHER (Non­listed remedial process) Not answered.

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Travis Ray
Title: Senior Environmental Specialist
Email: travis.ray@scmid.com
Date: 12/04/2025

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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Action  531244

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

SCM Operations, LLC
5775 N Sam Houston Pkwy W
Houston, TX 77086

OGRID:

330368
Action Number:

531244
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Deferral Requests Only

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking a deferral upon approval this submission. Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

Requesting a deferral of the remediation closure due date with the approval of this
submission No
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Action  531244

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

SCM Operations, LLC
5775 N Sam Houston Pkwy W
Houston, TX 77086

OGRID:

330368
Action Number:

531244
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Sampling Event Information

Last sampling notification (C­141N) recorded 524980

Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of
19.15.29.12 NMAC 11/12/2025

What was the (estimated) number of samples that were to be gathered 2

What was the sampling surface area in square feet 400

Remediation Closure Request

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking remediation closure for this release because all remediation steps have been completed.

Requesting a remediation closure approval with this submission Yes

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area No

All areas reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations have
been stabilized, returned to the sites existing grade, and have a soil cover that
prevents ponding of water, minimizing dust and erosion

Yes

What was the total surface area (in square feet) remediated 1140

What was the total volume (cubic yards) remediated 126.9

All areas not reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations
have been reclaimed to contain a minimum of four feet of non­waste contain
earthen material with concentrations less than 600 mg/kg chlorides, 100 mg/kg
TPH, 50 mg/kg BTEX, and 10 mg/kg Benzene

Yes

What was the total surface area (in square feet) reclaimed 1140

What was the total volume (in cubic yards) reclaimed 126.9

Summarize any additional remediation activities not included by answers (above) A revised Remediation Closure plan was submitted on 7/5/2025 and rejection notice
provided by the NMOCD on 7/14/2025. Additional sampling was completed on 11/12/2025.

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a
comprehensive report (in .pdf format) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents of
final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re­vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed
prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re­vegetation are complete.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Travis Ray
Title: Senior Environmental Specialist
Email: travis.ray@scmid.com
Date: 12/04/2025
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QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

SCM Operations, LLC
5775 N Sam Houston Pkwy W
Houston, TX 77086

OGRID:

330368
Action Number:

531244
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Reclamation Report

Only answer the questions in this group if all reclamation steps have been completed.

Requesting a reclamation approval with this submission No
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Action  531244

CONDITIONS
Operator:

SCM Operations, LLC
5775 N Sam Houston Pkwy W
Houston, TX 77086

OGRID:

330368
Action Number:

531244
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

scwells Remediation closure approved. 12/16/2025
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